2018 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 20

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMAS

A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate the Brother Martin junior high wrestling team upon winning the 2018 state championship.

WHEREAS, Brother Martin's junior high wrestling team had an outstanding 2018 season which culminated in a state championship title; and

WHEREAS, the Brother Martin junior high wrestling team is led by head coach Duffy Rousselle; and

WHEREAS, Brother Martin has a long-standing tradition of developing boys into men, particularly through its storied wrestling program; and

WHEREAS, the Brother Martin Crusader wrestling team brings honor and distinction, through its athletic excellence, to the school, to the city of New Orleans, and to the state of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, in the same year, Brother Martin's varsity, junior varsity, and junior high wresting teams all won state championships; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana House of Representatives wishes to recognize the Brother Martin junior high wrestling team for its outstanding accomplishments.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate the junior high wrestling team of Brother Martin upon winning the 2018 state championships.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Duffy Rousselle, head junior high coach of wrestling at Brother Martin.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES